payable to its primary lender and has terminated its credit agreement with
that lender effective June 30, 1997.

   The pro forma consolidated financial data are based upon certain
assumptions and estimates and are not necessarily indicative of the results

which would actually have been attained if the transaction had  been
consummated at the beginning of the indicated periods or as of the date
specific, or which may be attained in the future.

   The pro forma consolidated financial data should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes
thereto as presented in the Company's annual report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 1996 and its quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the
period ended March 30, 1997.

   Year Ended December 31, 1996
   Pro Forma
   Actual   Adjustments(1)  Pro Forma
   --------   --------   --------
   (in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:

Revenue   $224,661   $(58,457)   $166,204
Cost of operations   217,890   (57,079)   160,811
   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit   6,771   (1,378)   5,393
Selling, general and
 administrative expense   11,453   (2,204)   9,249
Research and development   299   0   299
   --------   --------   --------
Operating loss   (4,981)   826   (4,155)

Interest expense   2,858   (1,920)(2)   938
Other income   (59)   (140)   (199)
   --------   --------   --------
Loss before
 income taxes   (7,780)   2,886   (4,894)

Income taxes   799   (481)   318
   --------   --------   --------
Net loss   $(8,579)   $3,367   $(5,212)
   ========   ========   ========

Net loss per share:
  Primary   $(0.53)   $(0.32)
  Fully diluted   $(0.53)   $(0.32)

Number of shares used in
 computing per share amounts:
  Primary   16,157   16,157
  Fully diluted   16,157   16,157

See accompanying Notes to Selected Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

   Three Months Ended March 30, 1997
   Pro Forma
   Actual   Adjustments(3)  Pro Forma
   --------   --------   --------
   (in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:

Revenue   $26,438   $(6,356)   $20,082
Cost of operations   27,797   (7,191)   20,606
   --------   --------   --------
Gross loss   (1,359)   835   (524)
Selling, general and
 administrative expense   1,499   (417)   1,082
   --------   --------   --------
Operating loss   (2,858)   1,252   (1,606)

Interest expense   513   (393)(4)   120
Other income   (13)   (24)   (37)
   --------   --------   --------
Loss before income taxes   (3,358)   1,669   (1,689)

Income taxes   21   (21)   0
   --------   --------   --------
Net loss   $(3,379)   $1,690   $(1,689)
   ========   ========   ========

Net loss per share:
 Primary   $(0.21)   $(0.10)
 Fully diluted   $(0.21)   $(0.10)

Number of shares used in computing per
share amounts:
 Primary   16,221   16,221
 Fully diluted   16,221   16,221

See accompanying Notes to Selected Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

   March 30, 1997
   Pro Forma
   Actual   Adjustments(5)  Pro Forma
   --------   --------   --------
   (in thousands, except per share data)

Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents   $312   $6,659   $6,971
Accounts receivable   16,038   (4,085)   11,953
Inventories   22,961   (2,490)   20,471
Other current assets   1,957   (490)   1,467
   --------   --------   --------
Total current assets   41,268   (406)   40,862

Property and equipment, net   20,102   (11,321)   8,781

Other assets   538   (360)   178
   --------   --------   --------
   $61,908   $(12,087)   $49,821
   ========   ========   ========

Accounts payable   $16,968   $(2,447)   $14,521
Accrued liabilities   13,813   (1,570)   12,243
Current portion of
 long-term debt   11,055   (10,574)   481
   --------   --------   --------
Total current liabilities   41,836   (14,591)   27,245

Long-term debt   855   (685)   170
Other liabilities   222   0   222
   --------   --------   --------
Total liabilities   42,913   (15,276)   27,637

Redeemable Preferred Stock   3   0   3
Additional paid-in capital
 -Redeemable Preferred Stock   2,497   0   2,497

Common Stock   162   0   162
Additional paid-in capital   25,146   (471)   24,675
Accumulated deficit   (8,813)   3,660   (5,153)
   --------   --------   --------
Total shareholders' equity   16,495   3,189   19,684
   --------   --------   --------
   $61,908   $(12,087)   $49,821
   ========   ========   ========

See accompanying Notes to Selected Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

NOTES TO SELECTED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

(1)  Reflects the results of operations for the Latin American Operations
   for the year ended December 31, 1996 assuming the disposition of the
   operations occurred on January 1, 1996.

(2)  Reflects the reduction in interest expense of $372,000 incurred by the
   Latin American Operations and $1,548,000 resulting from the repayment
   of indebtedness with the proceeds of the disposition.